I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 16 (LS)

As amended.

Introduced by:

Frank F. Blas, Jr. Tina Rose Muña Barnes J. T. Won Pat Edward J.B. Calvo James V. Espaldon Frank T. Ishizaki Judith Paulette Guthertz J. A. Lujan A. B. Palacios, Sr. v. c. pangelinan R. J. Respicio D. L.G. Shimizu Ray Tenorio A. R. Unpingco Mark Forbes

Relative to extending gratitude to Dr. Betty-Ann Burns for her contributions to the betterment of allied health and to congratulating her on her retirement from service to the people of Guam.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN 2 CILÅHAN:

2 GUÅHAN:

3 WHEREAS, since 1991, Dr. Betty-Ann Burns, a Psychologist and 4 Marriage and Family Therapist, has served the people of Guam as a Therapist 5 in several leadership positions. Dr. Burns currently serves on the Board of Allied Health Examiners and is a past President of the Association of
 Individual, Marriage and Family Therapists; and

WHEREAS, as a member of the Board of Allied Health Examiners, Dr. Betty-Ann Burns has protected the public against unprofessional, incompetent, unlawful and deceptive practices by practitioners of the healing arts. More importantly, Dr. Betty-Ann Burns has initiated the establishment of proper guidelines as to education, continuing education, licensing and renewal procedures, professional conduct and related matters, as the Board deems appropriate to the interests of the community; now, therefore, be it

10 **RESOLVED**, that *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does 11 hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, congratulate Dr. Betty-Ann Burns on 12 her retirement and thank her for her contributions as a psychologist and 13 therapist and as a member of the Board of Allied Health Examiners; and be it 14 further

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby
wish Dr. Betty-Ann Burns well on her retirement and relocation back to her
home state of Maine; and be it further

18 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the 19 Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be 20 thereafter transmitted to Dr. Betty-Ann Burns and her family; to the 21 Association of Individual, Marriage and Family Therapists of Guam; to the 22 Honorable Madeleine Z. Bordallo, Member of Congress to the United States 23 House of Representatives; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I* 24 *Maga'lahen Guåhan*. DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 26^{TH} DAY OF MARCH 2007.

Secretary of the Legislature

MARK FORBES RAYTENORIO Speaker Senator and